

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO THE CONTRACT FOR FIRE & LIFE SAFETY INSPECTION SERVICES
WITH BUREAU VERITAS NORTH AMERICA, INC.
AND APPROVING ADDITIONAL BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS

WHEREAS, on April 30, 2020, the City entered into a Contract for Services with Bureau Veritas North America, Inc., (“Bureau Veritas”) for Fire and Life Safety Inspection Services in an amount not to exceed \$50,000 (the “Contract”) for a year of services; and

WHEREAS, additional services are needed from Bureau Veritas on a temporary basis to meet the City’s fire and life safety inspection obligations; and

WHEREAS, compensation for the additional services rendered by Bureau Veritas under the current Contract is expected to exceed \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to authorize up to an additional \$70,000 in compensation for services rendered by Bureau Veritas under the Contract to extend through the end of the Fiscal Year 2020-2021; and

WHEREAS, an additional appropriation of \$27,100 will be added to the Fire Department Operational budget to maintain fire and life safety inspections for the remainder of the Fiscal Year 2020-2021; and

WHEREAS, compensation for the additional services rendered by Bureau Veritas under the current Contract to be amended not to exceed \$120,000 for Fiscal Year 2021-2022; and

WHEREAS, the City further wishes to extend the current Contract which expires on April 30, 2021, to a new expiration of June 30, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rocklin as follows:

Section 1. The amendment to the contract with Bureau Veritas for Fire and Life Safety Inspection Services dated April 30, 2020, is approved and the City Manager is authorized to execute Amendment No. “1” in substantially the form attached hereto.

Section 2. An additional appropriation in the amount of \$27,100 for the FY 20-21 Budget is approved as follows:

ACCOUNT (Fund/Division/Object)	FY 20/21 Budget	YTD Actual	Add
100/504/6035	\$104,000	\$31,000	\$27,100

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23rd day of February, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers:
NOES: Councilmembers:
ABSENT: Councilmembers:
ABSTAIN: Councilmembers:

Jill Gayaldo, Mayor

ATTEST:

Hope Ithurnburn, City Clerk